	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2017-637

Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council Member Gulliford

Date of Introduction: September 18, 2017

Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, F

Date of Analysis: September 13, 2017

Type of Action: Approve and authorize the second amendment to a covenant agreement

Bill Summary: This bill approves and authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to accept, execute and record a second amendment to the Covenant Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Beaches Aquatic Pool, Inc. This amendment will extend the declaration of the Beaches Aquatic Center as recreational grounds, under 193.501, Florida Statutes. The agreement will be for ten years.


Background Information: The Council initially declared the Beaches Aquatic Center as recreational land with Resolution 1985-1505-512 for ten years. In 1997, the Council authorized the execution of a 10-year covenant agreement. In 2007, the first amendment was adopted.  This amendment provides for an additional ten years and three (3) renewal options of an additional ten years. Therefore, the term of the agreement would extend to September 30, 2027.
The facility provides various benefits for the general public which include: swim lessons for children and adults; youth swim teams and swim clinics; community swim meets; use of the facility for dive classes; senior aerobic classes six (6) days a week; and year round swimming for the beaches community.

Policy Impact Area:  Planning and Development Department

Fiscal Impact: Undetermined




Analyst: Mitchell

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

